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THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA): Put your question, please. 3T 37 HRY|

N} el PR W W1, § 797 €1 IO Y1 §| TR &4 158 WRBRI & qedH ¥ ol
& 7 Bl e AT <, <1 e R1en & TR & forg 9gd afean s

SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR: It is a suggestion for action.

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI BHUBNESWAR KALITA): Okay. Now, next Q.

No. 92. The questioner is not present. Are there any supplementaries?

TN -I=[eA & T § BRI Aot

*92. ft THTA S1T: T AT H21 I IAT BT T BT b

(@) T FYHT 1 gRT FFIRT 3] vy Haell el b1 U yqd Sevg ay
2030 T YUl freq & TR BT I FHRAT 7 MR IS &, A Txiael) <R 9T 85

() T AIBR FGRT I P I (b Haell el & I£eF & 07 a9 2030
T IR F TR BT IV B 3G 18 T8 HTI-I1o1 IRt B o= 7 8 3R afy

CT) TRIT HT-TISTHT B HIATIT B H T BT RIS FEdT fier veT 7 @ik afe
&, a1 Joade) «iRT /1 82

ST HATAI & I A (1@ F5oid R98): (@) I (1) fAav 991 ged ) 79
e T g

Aoy

(@) | [T 2l (SIS & d8d ay 2030 I AYUT fIeq F ==RH RIS BT
I B & ol goh Tee, FIaamdd FHsi a1 M §1 17 TSI 3R 394 Hag 169
e & SN /I AT P G USRI BT FHIE PR AT [IbT & 3M1erep, AR
3R TITaRUTY JITATHT BT T IR0 DR BT TIRT B &l TISIoN 1 W H™Y F TN )
Hfad 2 iR 78 Frrgar 2: At ST T &7 39d T Y 7 ofd AT TS 1
P T A&, A P Y-, e o) blad §: @ F forg amiiie gRen
AR & g § T & forg FHI STk Gfead HRAr; TR &1 3fd B+ & o1y
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T TG ST G BT 97 ISR, &1 3R SRS WRi R 3aedd

AT ShHaD FroTd BTl

(@) ARA IRGR §RT YR T IR fIdBRT voreT 37 v ioft # ufdfard g
2 3R T B75- YA 3R Bsi1T &5 ITHIH| DI FaRAT &b HIEgH A Brff=a BT S
IET Bl RBR d VI BRIGH/IDBH & J1eEgH I 99 2030 db YR H IR TG BT
I B B &= 3 B FR B § S gFATE! Ha IuAe BRI, AR GGl &
AE] P AT GRET ITTe] BRI AT IRIST & foTg ISR 3iR 31T BT Ford Hee BT T TID HIRIIT BT TREfd o 2

Hs HTIHH A & g gt Jard Iuaer HIM W Bisd T IS @rer gRen
SIS & AR, dfrd |rdwIe fIdRor Hormelt & T8d AR &3 § TIHT 75%
SIS D MR ST &A1 H 50% 3TATS] b [P el U (Arae, g iR Al 31T b
forg opwrer: 3/2/1 5. WY 6.1, ATeITS ST BRIT I 1 IS ATHIOT TSt BrishH
& AT W AT AR GRIT UoTel Ul HR1T ST ¥8] | W20 HRd e &t ot
UE el W] Bl ST GIIad Bl 8 AR gHD] &g I8 2019 TP X <2 DI Gol
3 D) TN A Gk BRAT 81 TG F2AT AT ATSHT bl e TRIg GRART bl A=y HERIAT SUAE BRATHR 2022 Th i F oY smary YARad o= 21 @1 9bH &
TITH YT P SUALIAT H HHI S-MR F RG] BT U LMY IS8T 81 Wem= H2it Sootde ST & dgd, Sve IRART BT 2020 TP 8 HRIS UGSl BT UaTd fhy i
S ad ger w9 A Afeesi Sk awal & wWRey @l Jar sl g9d AfaRed, dura
e #A1 g fSSTell 8% 8R IISMT) 61 de 99 ©U 3 o & 91 91T H |daamdd
TN Ta=IcehRuT BTRIeT AT 3R ST b A1 -1 ATHIVT Y131} B ISR H&T HRAT B

AEITG TREU 3R gREm GHfad w1 & ddg H e W iy
BRATGITEN 1 IS HRA (TSI WY WRE0 {e) &1 5 U8l i & ofg f:gew AFER Samsil ik AeTie Aarsii & [Y-wr q1g 3R 9T w@rRey adq1 IR-HERY AT BT MM DRI §Y WR Y AP TR ST D ST G Rad Bl
TE 10 RIS A 3MF TR 3R FHAR IRART (ST 50 HRIS FfkTan) B Uil aRIR IRray 5,00,000 B. BT TR AT GR&AT TS BT I AHTTD HBTIAT HIRIHH (QAUAY) g1, faeransi ofR fa=aivi &1 TerM U« &A1 21 §96 SAfTRad, 7 e BIRIDHHI, ST R WU A ST GRET & 9 H S S &, FAT] Jer F3A1 Siae S
T AT (dIASTOd TS ), TG A3 GRef 91 o1 (GeHeadars) R cd Uve
AT (THATE) §RT ARG &M B Sl § 9ai gfg @l 718 5l figAsioidrars
200,000 . BT FITET STa 191 JaT S 8, TUHATHEETs 200,000 5. T HT iR
gECHT 4191 TaT Rl & SR TUTATS SRS &5 § BIHIRI Bl Y SUeTed BRI &l

4 yaR, fAfve gvEaErt rimd TR & foy ISR IR 3T goid a3 W
&I Bfad B T FETAT et IERT JTHI0T ISR TRET S1fAfa (THSIUAIRESHY)
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&% &, UTHIUT H BRI DI U ay H HH-H-HH 100 fa=1 F folg ISR @t RS
T STl B v #3 ST g o | i e SiR e werfaaa]r § gatw
YATFT T GYT 9T B 1 LR b A1 FAToT 3R AlaTgd defaefad! & a1 feiedx g9+
fafirer BrRIspAl/RBHl & AR BT Fadl geger 19 3faR0T vd g 81 Sledrd TG IS - IS ArofifgepT e TRIaT & fy Peret ISR JRad HR & gl
AU 1 39 AR &1 ded qgaveid TR0 IR URART H A Id B U Afedll Gawd
DI HH: FGASTIAN Fe! | 2MA B A1 81 e sfciiey 50,000 U GG Bl
TRIET-H e PR B [ H BRI PR 8T B

(M) IRA SR /AT I5G-a31 & TN A WE-Sed & oy
BRI/ ED I BT BRI B I8! 51 I TIBR R e -85 gRT AT b5
IR WHIHI BT WhIF & feenfraen & ogar faxiia Ferar & i ol efe 4 &=
WRBR B eI A B AT S R8T 5 SR S 9k B Ggad w9 4
R BT ST ® 3R SRR § <Iohl o< & foTT a9 dRarsar & STl

Action Plan on eradication of poverty
1%92.SHRI PRABHAT JHA: Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether one of the main objectives of the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals is to eradicate poverty from the entire world by 2030 and if so, the

details thereof;

(b) whether Government is also working on an action plan to eradicate poverty from India by 2030, in accordance with the objective of sustainable development goals of the United Nations and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether States are extending requisite cooperation to supplement the action plan and if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING (RAO
INDERIJIT SINGH): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) constitute a bold, universal agreement to eradicate extreme poverty from the entire world by 2030. There are 17
SDGs and 169 associated targets, which seek to address all aspects of human wellbeing and integrate economic, social and environmental dimensions of development. The SDG 1 is explicitly centred on poverty and reads as follows: 'End poverty in all its forms everywhere'. Targets under the SDG 1 are infer alia focused on implementing social

+ Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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protection systems for all; ensuring equal rights of all to economic and natural resources, financial services and appropriate technology; ensuring mobilization of adequate resources for ending poverty and creating necessary policy framework at national, regional and international levels.

(b) The National Development Agenda pursued by the Government of India is mirrored in the SDGs and implemented through an array of Centrally Sponsored and Central Sector Schemes. The Government is working towards eradicating extreme poverty from India by 2030 through a number of programmes/schemes which reflect a comprehensive strategy of providing basic services, extending social protection to members of vulnerable communities and generating employment and income for the

poor.

Several programmes focus on providing basic services for all. As per the National Food Security Act, food grains are provided to nearly 75% of the population in rural areas and 50%) of the population in urban areas at affordable prices (Rs. 3/2/1 per kg for rice, wheat and coarse grains respectively) under the Targeted Public Distribution System.
Access to adequate and safe drinking water is being provided through the National Rural Drinking Water Programme. The flagship initiative of the Swachh Bharat Mission ensures access to sanitation and aims to make the whole country Open Defecation Free by 2019. The Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana targets to ensure 'Housing for All' by 2022 by providing special assistance to poor households. Lack of access to clean cooking fuel has been a bane of poverty across the country. Under the Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana, 8 crore LPG connections will be provided by 2020 to BPL families directly protecting the health of women and children. Further, SAUBHAGYA (Pradhan Mantri Sahaj Bijli Har Ghar Yojna) aims to achieve universal household electrification in all parts of the country in a time bound manner, while also providing employment to rural youth in the process.

Towards ensuring social protection and security, several major interventions are under implementation. The new initiative of Ayushman Bharat (National Health Protection Scheme) will ensure people's access to quality comprehensive health care including for maternal and child health and non-communicable diseases along with free essential drugs and diagnostic services. It will provide health insurance coverage to over 10 crore poor and vulnerable families (about 50 crore individuals) up to Rs. 5, 00,000 per family per year. The National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP) provides pension to the elderly, widows and differently-abled individuals. Moreover, access to social security has been substantially augmented by three major programmes together known as Jan Suraksha, i.e. Pradhan Mantri Jeevan Jyoti Bima Yojana (PMJIBY), Pradhan Mantri Suraksha
Bima Yojana (PMSBY) and Atal Pension Yojana (APY). The PMJIBY provides term life insurance of Rs. 200,000; the PMSBY provides personal accident insurance to the tune of

Rs. 200,000 and the APY offers pension to workers in the unorganized sector.

Similarly, several impactful programmes focus onemploymentand income generation of the poor. Under the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA), employment guarantee is provided to rural unskilled workers for at least 100 days a year. The Pradhan Mantri Jan Dhan Yojana has enabled significant progress in financial inclusion and economic empowerment. Together with Aadhaar seeding and mobile connectivity, it has enabled cumulative direct benefit transfer to beneficiaries of various programmes/schemes. The Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana National Livelihoods Mission, is devoted to creating skilled employment for the poor. The Mission also aims to gradually bring one female member each from a large number of rural poor households into Self-Help Groups. The Mission Antyodaya is working towards making 50,000 Gram Panchayats poverty-free.

(¢) The Government of India is implementing programmes/schemes for poverty eradication in collaboration with the States/UTs. The relevant Centrally Sponsored Schemes are being executed by the State governments and UTs with the support of the Central Government in terms of release of financial support as per the scheme guidelines.
Progress, of implementation is jointly monitored and necessary actions are taken to expedite achievement.

MS. DOLA SEN: Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state whether the Government has any data on the transgenders and other severely ostracised members of Indian society who are below poverty line? If so, the details thereof please. Whether the Government would consider a thorough revision of this plan to specifically describe how it plans to undertake the eradication of poverty among all Indian citizens including

them?

NTq saﬁﬂa RS N, I8 d$l 3&H Hdldl Sustainable Development Goals T H
5 fear 1 g5 |qarel Yol A1, T8 3191 8 el 3R Al He! e 311 1 &1 § I8 Hel
=Ted1 g fob 14 TRE ¥ U8 Harel Y01 A1 8, I8 HIadl & o7y 91 sreffad I@dr 81 a9
2016 % ISR United Nations & auspices & AT ¥ 193 Jedbi 1 Ud haerl foram f 2030
TP B U Job Bl FIT-aT RFHGRT 18T HAT AMfRY| HRA W SHBT U signatory B
BN YT AT S ST Surtainable Development Goals United Nations & %‘, BT mirror image WA dI National Development Agenda XdT Tl S W9 UESAT Sustainable
Development Goals T H&T %’, dg poverty eradication 219 2030 qP S abject poverty %, eX Udh Heh P1 a8 et <11 1 39 verticle & 1 6-7 horizontals & 311R 169 targets &l 37
targets T GRT HX & ol HRT ARHTR U R A IR T o I8! &1 e, & qare
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BT STATd & Ugel, § 39 8IS B SIFBRI & (ol I =T § 1 poverty alleviate
B b K Q-0 384 dIol B! Il ol U Al basic services STAT Bl FgdT HRIAT
Igd &1 ST 81 IS9P {91 poverty &1 &€ |ahciTl ST =T social protection Bl 3R
social protection B EﬁTIT, SIREEEG] gﬁﬁ poverty A I3 I8 91eN hd MY, ottt
AT Siad Sh TRE A T Tal &l qra ISR employment 3R income generation g1 39T YR ARBR & ST initiatives B, T MT permission <, a1 ¥ S-Th R 4 f37ep BRAT ATE G

IUHTeAE (3 YaAgaR Hiferdn): T2 Sfl, 39 AR TSR B 59 I H foraax

9741 &1 The answer should not be too long. There are many supplementaries.

RAO INDERIJIT SINGH: Sir, the answer has not even been read out. The person who has asked the question is not here. ST {9 31U 3rsl fohat fh 98 g9R wRady & for € 981 8, afcw IR fazg & forv o<1 efia adr B1 afs 396 IR § 869 &l
SR e ST, 1§ wwer € 6 39 @IS mufa e g a1kl Stet ad A
ST A 1 YO 8, ...(agH)...

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA): You reply to the

Member who is present and who has brought the supplementary. ...(Interruptions)...

G g5olid Rig: R, A9 FaRT A transgender 3R fIHSTT & IR § STFHRT
BINTT BR1 ATET 81 39 qHY HIS[ET AR IR I8 [q9a AR | 781 &, gy § I a1
forRaa w1 g

Iyaureds (St YaATaR Fiferan): SId §1 3T AR a1 Bl 91 4 faRkad 3§
ENMEEEICIN Y

Y wler e fsm: AR, 3 S 7 R WRER & IR H $E ¥ 5 959 99
B B 3MR United Nations DT €T 3 T §Y, T2 H Sl a9 TRHT & 3fR ST abject poverty%,%ﬁ?ﬁﬂﬂﬁ?m, schemes @1 9Td &R T&T B § 3MYP HIEIH H HFHT H3A1
S A ST ATEd g fb ol STa e At <@ BN, 89 9e @R A 9@l television TR
1, AGART H TS U1 B 3R Pl W1 yal o1 & faceh wew 7 & dH afeaai W ot
qotg 9, I 7 F WF1 9 e &) aog 9 aR TS| I8 919 § RUIE & meR W $ 8T
21 319 ga1 Te1 d fha & 9 starve R 81 T, $AAT ITD! death 81 M1 3R MIDBT Y
THI] € 3} 37 41 %8 & b &9 98 PR @ &, IRA[-WREl vYU WG B W8 &, 927 Vb
U =T H ATST 3MYP Ueh U H, ST DI capital, [Ioell TER H 59 TRE A IT0!
death 81 STl &, <1 U8 98 FRrwiToT1eb a1 &1 14T 3% U8l drel #7311 off 4 &8 ¥ o fb
SIq 89 Wpell H gl Bl UK &, Al W1 91 <l 81 gaferg § S =nedn g & @ ok
abject povertyﬁaﬂﬂ?ﬂiﬂﬂﬁﬁ,WW@W%W%WWWW%?W
H AT 9 39 ARE Bl SaA1d "el 7 6, T X <91 &1 e &, 91 39 R = &l
EIERISRIECIRERIS R
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M@ gEoia (E: A8y, 91 3d § AIormell & aR d 316t aR g, Hifd 39 dl
AT & IR A B YBI87?

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA): Be short.

1@ g5l g: 78Iy, U a1 Al 99 Ugd § I8 Bl dredl g (o faoel | S
A A1 g5 ©, 9 91 gUIIQUl £ 3RIAR & 3R I reporting §S ©, b dRIaebdT
HITE, 39 IR 4 371 T SAR UK 1] Ug el ol & 89 39 [A9g H =i o fordn & 3ik
&9 A1 PR b 59 aN H SR <11 P arda a1 57 dfeadl o Hid @ 9 8 gs ol
...(TAH).... I Hd B IE FHATIR IR H AT B ... (TALT)....

sft wchter aws fAsm: W), o7 #3Al STt 39 ORE & STa19 <31 31 feed! 3ex # W@ax
34l afTaep! BT 2 Bl vET & 6 9 yg A A3 A1 fdl SR goie & w9, 1 I8 9gd 8
BT B! 91 2 ....(FGLTH)....

9 gsoiid f98: IR, S SRIqRI H 31TdT 8, I8 constitution T 3T &1 g1ar, dr
BT YIS 98] BIdT 3R gospel &l BTl SP IR H SAFHRI EIRTT HRAT MATD B
..(FGHT)....

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA): I think, the Minister can have inquiry at his own level because this is reported in a national newspaper.

...(Interruptions)...

RAO INDERIJIT SINGH: Sir, it has been reported in the newspaper. But it has not been verified. How can I make a comment on something which ...(Interruptions)...

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA): No, no. You need not comment. Just verify it. ...(Interruptions)... Verify it. ...(Interruptions)...

RAO INDERIJIT SINGH: That is what I am saying. Let it be wverified.

...(Interruptions)...

st weter T fsm: W), 99 Sff O SR SR IR BT Jeld ST I8 ol
..(STLT)....

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Sir, I have a suggestion. This is a very serious matter.
The Members will move for Half-an-Hour Discussion. It is a very important matter.

...(Interruptions)...

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA): Please give it in writing. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI ANAND SHARMA: We will move that. ...(Interruptions)...
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THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA): The Secretariat will consider it. Thank you very much. ...(Interruptions)... Mr. Jatiya.

1. ARV SAfRAT: ARG, TRIF BT ASHIR DI S6vd 2 3R IR <9 & forg
IrToT &l H HR HE e qol et 1T K€ 51 wurafcr Sff, Aret 7 365 & 81 € SR U
I & 1 ASTIR <1 51 A4-7 9301 & o1 & {6 qral &A1 4 SHa! TR 4 gerar a3+
& forq @ar Surd by v €2 § gd A & I Wi gl @redl g fb St g I
IHE & folQ q18 715 8, IT! TRT UG HXh, IS9P IRUIM U B & forg, ITH
TSl & & forg o faeiy Ut fopg 77g 2

I gesoitd Rig: 519 IR 9184, "HETT ) 39 WX TRAHe TR
e fUsel B3 Adl A AN 81 I8 U A1edH &, Frad T &1 HaviR g1 511 wepa &
T FESTAT ST BT 1 MOSPI &1 ST fUwel el Whel A¥el 4 T, SAd 376X 2011 H
21.92 BIFET AT, ol FAATHR 27 BRIS ART poverty line &b =11 | IHH U& dTel AT 4,
2004-05 ¥, ST AFhSarell BHT! 2T, ITH! RE § RHASA 115 off, IHSH AR T
T & A1 27.05 BIRIST, AT 30 BRI AT RGN XET & 19 | Ig TR & ATl g
ST 38T &, oife I8 Rafea 81 3imst A uam4 |Tel Ugel, |l B9 & U aTell TG 74T
ST 2T, ifeh=T SIS 31T & & B9IR $YY & SR Tl o] TRI9 T2l A1 ST ATl
XTI HeT & I8 IR U Mg Y 8, Rafea 81 S a9 8, S9d 7199 A
ST & fa9 2,615 W man days with a total expenditure of Rs. 4,71,273.41 crore as on 2017-18 39 W & &l ?@5 g1 The average number of days of employment provided per household is 45.77 days during 2017-18, and for the next financial year, 2018-19, an allocation of fifty-five thousand...

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA): Thank you. Next question; Question No. 93.
(MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair)

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, Question Nos.103 and 105 are identical to Question No. 93. So, all the three questions can be taken together.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have a point. Question Nos.103 and 105 seem to be identical. So, we would take it up together with Q. No. 93.

Institutes of excellence

*93. SHRI A. VIJAYAKUMAR: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has declared some institutions as "Institutes of Excellence";

